## Ronald Reagan Presidential Library Digital Library Collections

This is a PDF of a folder from our textual collections.

## WHORM Subject File Code: FE008-01

(Federal Government: Library, Incumbent President)

Case file Number(s): 160000-189999

**Box:** 20

To see more digitized collections visit: <a href="https://www.reaganlibrary.gov/archives/digitized-textual-material">https://www.reaganlibrary.gov/archives/digitized-textual-material</a>

To see all Ronald Reagan Presidential Library inventories visit: <a href="https://www.reaganlibrary.gov/archives/white-house-inventories">https://www.reaganlibrary.gov/archives/white-house-inventories</a>

Contact a reference archivist at: reagan.library@nara.gov

Citation Guidelines: <a href="https://reaganlibrary.gov/archives/research-support/citation-guide">https://reaganlibrary.gov/archives/research-support/citation-guide</a>

National Archives Catalogue: <a href="https://catalog.archives.gov/">https://catalog.archives.gov/</a>

4 November 1983

Dear Mr. Anderson:

have sent to Bill Kimball, responding re Trendential to his communication which followed the Enclosed is a copy of a letter that I recent meeting of the Board of Trustees of Stanford University.

Library Compley

I thought that this expression of the current status of our discussion might be of interest to you.

Sincerely,

EDWIN MEESE III Counsellor to the President

Mr. Martin Anderson Post Office Box 3196 Honolulu, Hawaii 96801

Enclosure: As stated.

EM/MM/pt(11EM)

- Copy of letter to William R. Kimball, Throng Board of Trusties Stanford University for Mr Melse Nov 4 83 Hoover Institution

Dear Mr. Ayer:

Enclosed is a copy of a letter that I have sent to Bill Kimball, responding to his communication which followed the recent meeting of the Board of Trustees of Stanford University.

I thought that this expression of the current status of our discussion might be of interest to you.

Sincerely,

EDWIN MEESE III
Counsellor to the President

Mr. William E. Ayer Suite 170, Building 4 3000 Sand Hill Road Menlo Park, California 94025

Enclosure: As stated.

Dear Mr. Barrow:

Enclosed is a copy of a letter that I have sent to Bill Kimball, responding to his communication which followed the recent meeting of the Board of Trustees of Stanford University.

I thought that this expression of the current status of our discussion might be of interest to you.

Sincerely,

EDWIN MEESE III
Counsellor to the President

Mr. Thomas D. Barrow Post Office Box 4587 Houston, Texas 77210

Enclosure: As stated.

Dear Mr. Brenner:

Enclosed is a copy of a letter that I have sent to Bill Kimball, responding to his communication which followed the recent meeting of the Board of Trustees of Stanford University.

I thought that this expression of the current status of our discussion might be of interest to you.

Sincerely,

EDWIN MEESE III Counsellor to the President

Mr. Daniel L. Brenner Apartment 807 1800 R Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20009

Enclosure: As stated.

#### 4 November 1983

Dear Warren:

Enclosed is a copy of a letter that I have sent to Bill Kimball, responding to his communication which followed the recent meeting of the Board of Trustees of Stanford University.

I thought that this expression of the current status of our discussion might be of interest to you.

Sincerely,

EDWIN MEESE III
Counsellor to the President

The Honorable Warren Christopher O'Melveny & Myers 400 South Hope Street Los Angeles, California 90071-2899

Enclosure: As stated.

Dear Dr. Clever:

Enclosed is a copy of a letter that I have sent to Bill Kimball, responding to his communication which followed the recent meeting of the Board of Trustees of Stanford University.

I thought that this expression of the current status of our discussion might be of interest to you.

Sincerely,

EDWIN MEESE III Counsellor to the President

Linda Hawes Clever, M.D. 41 Glen Drive Mill Valley, California 94941

Enclosure: As stated.

Dear Mr. Ditz:

Enclosed is a copy of a letter that I have sent to Bill Kimball, responding to his communication which followed the recent meeting of the Board of Trustees of Stanford University.

I thought that this expression of the current status of our discussion might be of interest to you.

Sincerely,

EDWIN MEESE III
Counsellor to the President

Mr. John A. Ditz President Foremost-McKesson Property Company 1 Post Street, 27th Floor San Francisco, California 94104

Enclosure: As stated.

Dear Mrs. Finberg:

Enclosed is a copy of a letter that I have sent to Bill Kimball, responding to his communication which followed the recent meeting of the Board of Trustees of Stanford University.

I thought that this expression of the current status of our discussion might be of interest to you.

Sincerely,

EDWIN MEESE III
Counsellor to the President

Mrs. Barbara Denning Finberg Vice President, Program Carnegie Corporation of New York 437 Madison Avenue New York, New York 10022

Enclosure: As stated.

Dear Mr. Ford:

Enclosed is a copy of a letter that I have sent to Bill Kimball, responding to his communication which followed the recent meeting of the Board of Trustees of Stanford University.

I thought that this expression of the current status of our discussion might be of interest to you.

Sincerely,

EDWIN MEESE III Counsellor to the President

Mr. Thomas W. Ford
President
Ford Land Company
Suite 180, Building 4
3000 Sand Hill Road
Menlo Park, California 94025

Enclosure: As stated.

Dear Mr. Gaither:

Enclosed is a copy of a letter that I have sent to Bill Kimball, responding to his communication which followed the recent meeting of the Board of Trustees of Stanford University.

I thought that this expression of the current status of our discussion might be of interest to you.

Sincerely,

EDWIN MEESE III
Counsellor to the President

Mr. James C. Gaither Post Office Box 2006 Ross, California 94957

Enclosure: As stated.

Dear Mr. Ginzton:

Enclosed is a copy of a letter that I have sent to Bill Kimball, responding to his communication which followed the recent meeting of the Board of Trustees of Stanford University.

I thought that this expression of the current status of our discussion might be of interest to you.

Sincerely,

EDWIN MEESE III Counsellor to the President

Mr. Edward L. Ginzton Chairman of the Board Varian Associates 611 Hansen Way Palo Alto, California 94303

Enclosure: As stated.

Dear Jack:

Enclosed is a copy of a letter that I have sent to Bill Kimball, responding to his communication which followed the recent meeting of the Board of Trustees of Stanford University.

I thought that this expression of the current status of our discussion might be of interest to you.

Sincerely,

EDWIN MEESE III
Counsellor to the President

Mr. John R. Grey President Standard Oil of California 225 Bush Street San Francisco, California 94104

Enclosure: As stated.

Dear Mrs. Hanson:

Enclosed is a copy of a letter that I have sent to Bill Kimball, responding to his communication which followed the recent meeting of the Board of Trustees of Stanford University.

I thought that this expression of the current status of our discussion might be of interest to you.

Sincerely,

EDWIN MEESE III Counsellor to the President

Mrs. Katharine Heard Hanson
Executive Director
Consortium on Financing
Higher Education
Suite 500, 238 Main Street
Cambridge, Massachusetts 02142

Enclosure: As stated.

Dear Don:

Enclosed is a copy of a letter that I have sent to Bill Kimball, responding to his communication which followed the recent meeting of the Board of Trustees of Stanford University.

I thought that this expression of the current status of our discussion might be of interest to you.

Sincerely,

EDWIN MEESE III
Counsellor to the President

Dr. Donald Kennedy President Stanford University Stanford, California 94305

Enclosure: As stated.

#### 4 November 1983

Dear Mel:

Enclosed is a copy of a letter that I have sent to Bill Kimball, responding to his communication which followed the recent meeting of the Board of Trustees of Stanford University.

I thought that this expression of the current status of our discussion might be of interest to you.

Sincerely,

EDWIN MEESE III
Counsellor to the President

Mr. Melvin B. Lane Vice Chairman Lane Publishing Company Middlefield and Willow Roads Menlo Park, California 94025

Enclosure: As stated.

4 November 1983

Dear Mr. Lodato:

Enclosed is a copy of a letter that I have sent to Bill Kimball, responding to his communication which followed the recent meeting of the Board of Trustees of Stanford University.

I thought that this expression of the current status of our discussion might be of interest to you.

Sincerely,

EDWIN MEESE III
Counsellor to the President

Mr. Frank J. Lodato 185 East Dana Street Mountain View, California 94041

Enclosure: As stated.

Dear Mr. McCown:

Enclosed is a copy of a letter that I have sent to Bill Kimball, responding to his communication which followed the recent meeting of the Board of Trustees of Stanford University.

I thought that this expression of the current status of our discussion might be of interest to you.

Sincerely,

EDWIN MEESE III
Counsellor to the President

Mr. George E. McCown Chairman, Sequoia Corporation Suite 1307 525 University Avenue Palo Alto, California 94301

Enclosure: As stated.

Dear Fred:

Enclosed is a copy of a letter that I have sent to Bill Kimball, responding to his communication which followed the recent meeting of the Board of Trustees of Stanford University.

I thought that this expression of the current status of our discussion might be of interest to you.

Sincerely,

EDWIN MEESE III
Counsellor to the President

Mr. Frederick W. Mielke, Jr. Chairman of the Board Pacific Gas & Electric Company 77 Beale Street San Francisco, California 94106

Enclosure: As stated.

Dear Mrs. Munger:

Enclosed is a copy of a letter that I have sent to Bill Kimball, responding to his communication which followed the recent meeting of the Board of Trustees of Stanford University.

I thought that this expression of the current status of our discussion might be of interest to you.

Sincerely,

EDWIN MEESE III Counsellor to the President

Mrs. Nancy Barry Munger 351 North June Street Los Angeles, California 90004

Enclosure: As stated.

Dear Mr. Munzer:

Enclosed is a copy of a letter that I have sent to Bill Kimball, responding to his communication which followed the recent meeting of the Board of Trustees of Stanford University.

I thought that this expression of the current status of our discussion might be of interest to you.

Sincerely,

EDWIN MEESE III Counsellor to the President

Mr. Rudolph J. Munzer Chairman Petrolane, Incorporated 1600 East Hill Street Long Beach, California 90806

Enclosure: As stated.

Dear Mrs. Murphy:

Enclosed is a copy of a letter that I have sent to Bill Kimball, responding to his communication which followed the recent meeting of the Board of Trustees of Stanford University.

I thought that this expression of the current status of our discussion might be of interest to you.

Sincerely,

EDWIN MEESE III
Counsellor to the President

Mrs. Joellyn Kapp Murphy 1101 Marquette Avenue, N.W. Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102

Enclosure: As stated.

Dear Mr. Packard:

Enclosed is a copy of a letter that I have sent to Bill Kimball, responding to his communication which followed the recent meeting of the Board of Trustees of Stanford University.

I thought that this expression of the current status of our discussion might be of interest to you.

Sincerely,

EDWIN MEESE III
Counsellor to the President

Mr. John T. Packard President Scudder, Stevens & Clark, Inc. 101 California Street San Francisco, California 94111

Enclosure: As stated.

#### 4 November 1983

Dear Professor Pease:

Enclosed is a copy of a letter that I have sent to Bill Kimball, responding to his communication which followed the recent meeting of the Board of Trustees of Stanford University.

I thought that this expression of the current status of our discussion might be of interest to you.

Sincerely,

EDWIN MEESE III
Counsellor to the President

Professor Otis A. Pease Department of History, DP-20 University of Washington Seattle, Washington 98195

Enclosure: As stated.

Dear Mr. Ridley:

Enclosed is a copy of a letter that I have sent to Bill Kimball, responding to his communication which followed the recent meeting of the Board of Trustees of Stanford University.

I thought that this expression of the current status of our discussion might be of interest to you.

Sincerely,

EDWIN MEESE III
Counsellor to the President

Mr. Michael P. Ridley Rodi, Pollock, Pettker, Galbraith and Phillips Suite 1600 611 West Sixth Street Los Angeles, California 90266

Enclosure: As stated.

Dear Sharon:

Enclosed is a copy of a letter that I have sent to Bill Kimball, responding to his communication which followed the recent meeting of the Board of Trustees of Stanford University.

I thought that this expression of the current status of our discussion might be of interest to you.

Sincerely,

EDWIN MEESE III
Counsellor to the President

Mrs. Sharon Percy Rockefeller Chairman, The Board of Directors Corporation for Public Broadcasting The Governor's Mansion Charleston, West Virginia 25311

Enclosure: As stated.

Dear Sandy:

Enclosed is a copy of a letter that I have sent to Bill Kimball, responding to his communication which followed the recent meeting of the Board of Trustees of Stanford University.

I thought that this expression of the current status of our discussion might be of interest to you.

Sincerely,

EDWIN MEESE III
Counsellor to the President

Mr. Frank D. Tatum, Jr.
Cooley, Godward, Castro,
Huddleson and Tatum
The Alcoa Building
One Maritime Plaza
San Francisco, California 94111

Enclosure: As stated.

Dear Mr. Timken:

Enclosed is a copy of a letter that I have sent to Bill Kimball, responding to his communication which followed the recent meeting of the Board of Trustees of Stanford University.

I thought that this expression of the current status of our discussion might be of interest to you.

Sincerely,

EDWIN MEESE III
Counsellor to the President

Mr. William R. Timken, Jr. Chairman of the Board The Timken Company 1335 Dueber Avenue, S.W. Canton, Ohio 44706

Enclosure: As stated.

Dear Mike:

Enclosed is a copy of a letter that I have sent to Bill Kimball, responding to his communication which followed the recent meeting of the Board of Trustees of Stanford University.

I thought that this expression of the current status of our discussion might be of interest to you.

Sincerely,

EDWIN MEESE III Counsellor to the President

Mr. Michael H. Walsh Vice President Cummins Engine Company, Inc. Mail Code 40803, Box 3005 Columbus, Indiana 47201

Enclosure: As stated.

Dear Mr. Ware:

Enclosed is a copy of a letter that I have sent to Bill Kimball, responding to his communication which followed the recent meeting of the Board of Trustees of Stanford University.

I thought that this expression of the current status of our discussion might be of interest to you.

Sincerely,

EDWIN MEESE III
Counsellor to the President

Mr. W. James Ware Post Office Box 210 Palo Alto, California 94302

Enclosure: As stated.

#### Dear John:

Enclosed is a copy of a letter that I have sent to Bill Kimball, responding to his communication which followed the recent meeting of the Board of Trustees of Stanford University.

I thought that this expression of the current status of our discussion might be of interest to you.

Sincerely,

EDWIN MEESE III Counsellor to the President

Mr. John A. Young President Hewlett-Packard Company 3000 Hanover Street Palo Alto, California 94304

Enclosure: As stated.



#### THE COUNSELLOR TO THE PRESIDENT

4 November 1983

Dear : (Mr. Lastname, except for designated Firstnames.)

Enclosed is a copy of a letter that I have sent to Bill Kimball, responding to his communication which followed the recent meeting of the Board of Trustees of Stanford University.

I thought that this expression of the current status of our discussion might be of interest to you.

Sincerely,

EDWIN MEESE III
Counsellor to the President

ADDRESSEE AND ADDRESS

# BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STANFORD UNIVERSITY

Note: Unless	indicated otherwise, send mail to office.	Page 1
(Martin, Illie)	Attorney: Goodsill, Anderson & Quiun Castle and Cooke Building Financial Plaza of the Pacific	808-547-5600
(send mail to)		808-734-3145
WILLIAM E. AYER (Bill, Mary)	Business Consultant Building 4, Suite 170 3000 Sand Hill Road	415-854-2722
	Menlo Park, CA 94025 12953 West Sunset Drive Los Altos Hills, CA 94022	415-941-3702
THOMAS D. BARROW (Tom, Janice/Jan) (send mail to)	Vice Chairman, The Standard Oil Co. (Ohio) 3050 Post Oak Boulevard P.O. Box 4587	713-552-8656
	Houston, TX 77210 49 Briar Hollow Houston, TX 77027	713-552-1947
DANIEL L. BRENNER (Dan)	Legal Assistant to the Chairman Federal Communications Commission 1919 H Street, N.W., Suite 814	202-632-6600
(send mail to)	Washington, D.C. 20554 1800 R Street, N.W., #807 Washington, D.C. 20009	202-234-0592
WARREN CHRISTOPHER (Warren, Marie)	Attorney: O'Melveny & Myers 400 South Hope Street Los Angeles, CA 90071-2899 1299 Monte Cielo Drive Beverly Hills, CA 90210	213-669-6310
LINDA HAWES CLEVER, M.D. (Linda, Dr. James H./Jamie)	Chair, Department of Occupational Health Presbyterian Hospital of Pacific Medical Center	415-563-4321 x-2854
(send mail to home)	2351 Clay Street San Francisco, CA 94115 41 Glen Drive Hill Valley, CA 94941	415-435-9863
Changes/Adds/Deletes:		
Date of this revision: 1/10/	83	
Replaces page dated: 12/1/	82	

## XERUX TELECUPTER 495; 4-11-83;12:10FM 7 2023503403;#.2 . . . BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STANFORD UNIVERSITY

JOHN A. DITZ	President, Foremost-McKesson Property Co.	415-983-864
(Jack, Ann)	1 Post Street, 27th Floor	
	San Francisco, CA 94104	
	96 Ridgeview Drive	415-854-652
	Atherton, CA 94025	
BARBARA DENNING FINBERG	Vice President, Program	212-371-320
(Barbara, Alan R.)	Carnegie Corporation of New York 437 Madison Avenue	
	New York, NY 10022	210 744 506
	165 Bast 72 Street, Apt. 19-L New York, NY 10021	212-744-506
THOMAS W. FORD	President, Ford Land Company	415-854-3000
(Tom, Joan)	Building 4, Suite 180	
	3000 Sand Hill Road	
	Menlo Park, CA 94025 118 Solana Road	415-851-0292
	Portola Valley, CA 94025	100 000 000
JAMES C. GAITHER	Attorney: Cooley, Godward, Castro,	415-981-5252
(Jim, Susan)	Huddleson & Tatum The Alcon Building	
	One Maritime Plaza, 20th Floor	
	San Francisco, CA 94111	
	P.O. Box 2006	415-456-252
	Ross, CA 94957	
EDWARD L. GINZTON	Chairman of the Board	415-424-5170
(Ed, Artemas)	Varian Associates 611 Hansen Way	
	Palo Alto, CA 94303	
	28014 Natoma Road	415-948-5362
	Los Altos Hills, CA 94022	
JOHN R. GREY	President, Standard Oil of California	415-894-3232
(Jack, Margaret)	225 Bush Street San Francisco, CA 94104	
	2 Hount Tiburon Road	415-435-2054
Jack	Tiburon, CA 94920	
79		
•		
Changes/Adds/Deletes: Di	eletes W. Parmer Fuller III: changes Gaither's b	usiness address
- A T T	/10/02	

### BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STANFORD UNIVERSITY

•		•
Note: Unles	s indicated otherwise, send mail to office.	Page 3
KATHARINE HEARD HANSON (Key)	Executive Director Consortium on Financing Higher Education 238 Main Street, Suite 500	617-253-5030
	Cambridge, MA 02142 34 Montgomery Street Boston, MA 02116	617-437-7322
DONALD KENNEDY (Don, Jeanne)	President, Stanford University Building Ten	415-497-2481
Don	Stanford, CA 94305 623 Mirada Stanford, CA 94305	415-326-2403
WILLIAM R. KIMBALL (Bill)	President, Kimball & Company 408 Jackson Street San Francisco, CA 94111	415-433-2740
MELVIN B. LANE (Mel, Joan)	Vice Chairman Laue Publishing Company Middlefield and Willow Roads	415-321-3600
mel	Menlo Park, CA 94025 99 Tallwood Court Atherton, CA 94025	415-854-3439
FRANK J. LODATO (Frank, Dorothy/Dot)	Business Entrepreneur 185 East Dana Street Hountain View, CA 94041	415-969-1310
	1472 Club View Terrace Los Altos, CA 94022	415-948-7825
GEORGE E. McCOWN	Chairman, Sequoia Corporation 525 University Avenue, Suite 1307 Palo Alto, CA 94301	415-324-9022
	250 Greer Road Woodside, CA 94082	415-851-1722
FREDERICK W. MIELKE, JR. (Fred, Lorraine)	Chairman of the Board Pacific Gas & Electric Company 77 Beale Street San Francisco, CA 94105 90 Virginia Lane Atherton, CA 94025	415-781-4211 x-2583
Changes/Adds/Deletes:		
Date of this revision: 1/1	0/83	
Replaces page dated: 10/	20/82	

## BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STANFORD UNIVERSITY

Note: Unless	indicated otherwise, send mail to office.	Page 4
NANCY BARRY MUNGER (Nancy, Charles T.)	351 North June Street Los Angeles, CA 90004	213-936-7384
KUDOLPH J. MUNZER	Chairman	213-427-5471
(Rudy, Daphne)	Petrolane, Incorporated 1600 East Hill Street	
	Long Beach, CA 90806 4260 Virginia Road Long Beach, CA 90807	213-426-4766
JOELLYN KAPP HURPHY	Hanager, Rates and Regulation	505-848-2896
(Joellyn)	Public Service Company of New Mexico Alvarado Square, Seventh Floor Albuquerque, NH 87158	
(send mail to home)	1101 Marquette Avenue, N.W. Albuquerque, NM 87102	505-842-0655
JOHN T. PACKARD	President	415-981-8191
(John, Barbara)	Scudder, Stevens & Clark, Inc. 101 California Street, 41st Floor San Francisco, CA 94111	
	12840 La Vida Real Los Altos Hills, CA 94022	415-948-8397
OTIS A. PEASE	Professor, Department of History	205-543-5746 205-543-5790
(Otis, Mary)	University of Washington Seattle, WA 98195	
	1116 36th Avenue, East Seattle, WA 98112	205-322-1545
MICHAEL P. RIDLEY	Attorney: Rodí, Pollock, Pectker, Galbraith and Phillips	213-680-0823
(Mike, Pamela/Pam)	511 West Sixth Street, Suite 1600 Los Angeles, CA 90017	
	320 21st Street Manhattan Beach, CA 90266	213-545-2645
HARON PERCY ROCKEFELLER Sharon, John D. IV/Jay)	Chairman, The Board of Directors Corporation for Public Broadcasting	304-348-3589
shurer	The Governor's Mansion Charleston, WV 25311	
hanges/Adds/Deletes: Changes J	John T. Packard's Business Address	
ate of this revision: 4/1/83		
eplaces page dated: 2/8/83		

## XEROX TELECORIER 495; 4-11-83;12:29FM ; ZUZSPSSHUS, H.D. BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STANFORD UNIVERSITY

Note: Unless indicated otherwise, send mail to office. Page 5				
FRANK D. TATUM, JR. (Sandy, Barbara)	Attorney: Cooley, Godward, Castro, Huddleson and Tatum The Alcoa Building One Maritime Plaza San Francisco, CA 94111	415-981-5252		
Sar	3377 Washington Street San Francisco, CA 94118	415-921-8167		
WILLIAM R. TIMKEN, JR.  (Tim, Suzanne/Susie)	Chairman of the Board The Timken Company 1335 Dueber Avenue, S.W.	216-438-4004		
	Canton, OH 44706 2321 Brentwood, N.W. Canton, OH 44708	216-477-6517		
Michael H. Walsh (Mike, Josn)	Vice President, Cummine Engine Co., Inc. Mail Code 40803; Box 3005 Columbus, IN 47201	812~379~8141		
mile	11621 West Grandview Terrace Columbus, IN 47201	812-342-9370		
W. JAMES WARE (Jim, Susan) (send mail to)	Attorney: Blase, Valentine & Klein 321 Lytton Avenue P.O. Box 210 Palo Alto, CA 94302	415-327-6700		
	1223 Arbor Court Mountain View, CA 94040	415-965-3135		
(John, Rosemary)	President, Hewlett-Packard Company 3000 Hanover Street Palo Alto, CA 94304	415-857-2114		
John	26 Arastradero Road Portola Valley, CA 94025	415-854-3174		

Changes/Adds/Deletes:	Adds W. James Ware
Date of this revision:	2/8/83
Replaces page dated:	1/10/83

### THE WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON

5 November 1983.

NOTE FOR MAUREEN HUDSON

FROM:

MARILEE MELVIN

Maureen, can you have typed separate notes addressed to each of the attached individuals with either Mr. Lastname, or the firstnames as indicated. Enclosed in each letter should be a copy of the letter addressed to Mr. Kimball, and signed by Mr. Meese. I think the note and the enclosed letter should therefore go in a number ten sized envelope.

We need to get these out by Monday at the latest. Please call me if you have any questions about any of this.

Thanks.

p.s. Also, could you please call me when the project is finished, so I can get the packet autopenned and on the way? Thanks.
MAM 31

Copres sert & Claudia 9-18-84

,

\_

178485 DD FE008-01

83 SEP22 P2: 47

OO3 DLY NL GOVT WHITE HOUSE DC SEP 22
PMS DR. DONALD KENNEDY, DLR
PRESIDENT
STANFORD UNIVERSITY
BUILDING #10
STANFORD, CALIFORNIA 94305
7WH?

DR. DONALD KENNEDY, PRESIDENT, STANFORD UNIVERSITY:

REPEAT OF TELEGRAM SENT 20 SEPTEMBER 1983 TO MR. WILLIAM KIMBALL, MR. EMIL MOSBACHER, DR. GLENN CAMPBELL AND YOU:

IT IS URGENT THAT WE MEET AS SOON AS POSSIBLE TO ASSESS THE PROGRESS BEHING MADE BY STANFORD UNIVERSITY ON THE PROPOSAL FOR THE RONALD REAGAN PRESIDENTIAL LIBRARY COMPLEX. SUGGEST MEETING AT THE WHITE HOUSE ON WEDNESDAY MORNING. 5 OCTOBER, OR MONDAY, AFTERNOON, 3 OCTOBER 1983. PLEASE CONTACT MARILEE MELVIN IN MY OFFICE (202/456-1414) ON YOUR AVAILABILITY TO MEET ON THOSE DATES. THANK YOU.

EDWIN MEESE III COUNSELLOR TO THE PRESIDENT

P.S. IT APPEARS THAT FOR THE OTHERS, A MEETING ON WEDNESDAY MORNING WOULD BE THE MOST SUITABLE. PLEASE ADVISE. THANKS.

178485

+610
1131

1338P20 P3: 3 FEOBO

FEOOL

THE FEOOL

FEOOL

FEOOL

WU INFOMASTER

WHITE HSE WASH

O172491263 143BEST
MA O11 DLY GOVT WHITE HOUSE DC SEP 20
PMS MR. WILLIAM R. KIMBALL
KIMBALL 4 COMPANY
408 JACKSON STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111
7WH?

IT IS URGENT THAT WE MEET AS SOON AS POSSIBLE TO ASSESS THE PROGRESS BEING MADE BY STANFORD UNIVERSITY ON THE PROPOSAL FOR THE RONALD REAGAN PRESIDENTIAL LIBRARY COMPLEX. SUGGEST MEETING AT THE WHITE HOUSE ON WEDNESDAY MORNING, 5 OCTOBER, OR MONDAY AFTERNOON, 3 OCTOBER 1983. PLEASE CONTACT MARILEE MELVIN IN MY OFFICE (202/456-1414) ON YOUR AVAILABILITY TO MEET ON THOSE DATES THANK YOU.

EDWIN MEESE III
COUNSELLOR TO THE PRESIDENT

O12 DLY GOVT WHITE HOUSE DC SEP 20 PMS DR . DONALD KENNEDY PRESIDENT, STANFORD UNIVERSITY STANFORD, CA 94305 2WH?

O13 DLY GOVT WHITE HOUSE DC SEP 20 PMS MR. EMIL MOSBACHER, JR. 515 MADISON AVENUE NEW YORK, MY 10022 7WH?

O14 DLY GOVT WHITE HOUSE DC SEP 20 PMS DR. GLENN CAMPBELL DIRECTOR, HOOVER INSTITUTION ON WAR, PEACE AND REVOLUTION STANFORD UNIVERSITY STANFORD, CA 94305 7WH?

ACCEPTED 00011 THRU 00014 Cong to Hick 10/21/85

182941

\*

# WHITE HOUSE COUNSELLOR'S OFFICE TRACKING WORKSHEET

FE00801

□ O - OUTGOING				
□ H - INTERNAL				
Date Correspondence Received (YY/MM/DD)	03			
Name of Correspondent:	Esbert J. L	egomarse	no	
CN Mail Parent	Hear Cadası (A)		D)	(C)
CN Mail Report	User Codes: (A)	1 1	B)	(0)
Subject: Writer send	a a copy	of a le	ther he	
received from	UCSB	Chancel	or Hutten	lack
regarding the	sroposed &	ocation	los the	
Provident 3	2 0:0.		a variation in the same of the	
· S & SCOOL A	- 10	Tary.	Jane 1	
ROUTE TO:	AC	TION	DISPO	SITION
		Tracking	Туре	Completion
Office/Agency (Staff Name)	Action Code	Date YY/MM/DD	of Response	Date Code YY/MM/DD
			eta al	₹ O
CNHAMM		83111104	NAN	C 83111 115
	Referral Note:	-	***	
				1 _ 1
	Referral Note:			
		1 1		
	Referral Note:			
		1_1		
	Referral Note:		)	
		1 1		
	Referral Note:			
ACTION CODES:  A - Appropriate Action	I - Info Copy Only/No A	ction Necessary	DISPOSITION CODES:  A - Answered	C - Completed
C - Comment/Recommendation D - Draft Response	R - Direct Reply w/Copy S - For Signature		B - Non-Special Referra	
F - Furnish Fact Sheet to be used as Enclosure	X - Interim Reply		FOR OUTGOING CORRE	SPONDENCE:
			Type of Response = I	'A"
			Completion Date = 1	Date of Outgoing
Comments:				

## **RECORDS MANAGEMENT ONLY**

No. of Additional Correspondents: Media: @ Prime Subject Code: EEOO8-O/	CLASSIFICATION SECTION  Individual Codes:  Secondary Subject Codes:	246 OL
Code Date	PRESIDENTIAL REPLY  Comment	Form
c	Time:	р.
DSP	Time:	Media:
SIGNATURE CODES:	MEDIA	CODES:
CPn - Presidential Correspondence n · 0 · Unknown n · 1 · Ronald Wilson Reagan n · 2 · Ronald Reagan n · 3 · Ron n · 4 · Dutch n · 5 · Ron Reagan n · 6 · Ronald n · 7 · Ronnie  CLn · First Lady's Correspondence n · 0 · Unknown n · 1 · Nancy Reagan n · 2 · Nancy n · 3 · Mrs. Ronald Reagan	C - Co D - O' G - M H - H- L - Le M- M O - M P - Pr R - Ro S - So T - Te V - Te	fficial document essage andcarried other ailgram emo noto eport saled elegram elephone scellaneous
CBn - Presidential & First Lady's Corresp n - 1 - Ronald Reagan - Nancy Reagar n - 2 - Ron - Nancy	ondence	

ROBERT J. LAGOMARSINO 19TH DISTRICT, CALIFORNIA

> 2332 RAYBURN BUILDING WASHINGTON, D.C. 20515 202-225-3601

CONFERENCE SECRETARY

## Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

COMMITTEE ON FOREIGN AFFAIRS

SUBCOMMITTEE
WESTERN HEMISPHERE AFFAIRS
RANKING MINORITY MEMBER

COMMITTEE ON INTERIOR AND INSULAR AFFAIRS

SUBCOMMITTEES:
INSULAR AFFAIRS
RAMKING MINORITY MEMBER
PUBLIC LANDS AND NATIONAL PARKS

November 1, 1983

182911

Hon. Edwin Meese III Counselor to the President The White House Washington, DC 20500

Dear Ed:

Pursuant to our phone conversation yesterday, enclosed is a copy of a letter from Chancellor Huttenback concerning the proposed use of facilities at the University of California at Santa Barbara for the Presidential Library.

Sincerely yours,

ROBERT J. LAGOMARSINO Member of Congress

encl. RJL:jid

### UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, SANTA BARBARA

BERKELEY · DAVIS · IRVINE · LOS ANGELES · RIVERSIDE · SAN DIEGO · SAN FRANCISCO



SANTA BARBARA . SANTA CRUZ

DAVID PIERPONT GARDNER
President of the University

ROBERT A. HUTTENBACK Chancellor at Santa Barbara OFFICE OF THE CHANCELLOR SANTA BARBARA, CALIFORNIA 93106

OCT 3 1 1983

October 24, 1983

The Honorable Robert J. Lagomarsino
United States House of Representatives
2332 Rayburn House Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Bob:

In view of the recent happenings at Stanford (note enclosed clipping), it seems to me that the time might be propitious to reopen the possibility of the President's library locating itself on the Santa Barbara campus of the University of California. I believe a strong case can be made for locating the future library here. The nation identifies Santa Barbara as the President's home away from Washington, and I suspect that when he leaves office he will probably choose to live at his ranch. Locating his papers and library at UCSB would give him ready access to the documents, space for an office and staff, meeting facilities and research support. We have the room for such a facility on the main campus as well as on the West Campus near the Devereux School.

This campus was, not very long ago, under active consideration as the site for the Richard Nixon Presidential Library, and I have a feeling that had we been permitted to get into the act sooner we might even have been successful. As an historian, I, of course, recognize the immense value of a presidential library as a research resource, and the presence of such a facility on our campus would attract eminent scholars from around the world.

I am sure that you share my enthusiasm for this idea, and I very much hope that, as the President's congressman, you will be prepared to take the lead into turning what is at best a hope

Robert J. Lagomarsino October 24, 1983 Page Two

into a reality. I am sending copies of this letter to Gertrude Calden, Eldon Haskell, Barney Klinger and Holmes Tuttle as I am confident they would support you in any effort you might choose to make.

With best personal regards,

Yours,

Robert A. Huttenback Chancellor

Enclosure

cc: Gertrude Calden Eldon Haskell Barney Klinger Holmes Tuttle



69

# HOOVER INSTITUTION

ON WAR, REVOLUTION AND PEACE

Stanford, California 94305



May 3, 1983

10

Mr. Clarence Henley
Director of Records Management
Room 80
Old Executive Office Building
Washington, D. C. 20500

Dear Mr. Henley:

It was a pleasure to meet you during our tour of the Old EOB with Marie Allen last Tuesday. I am sorry that we were not able to accept your offer of a tour of your offices later in the day, but I was not feeling well and we returned to the hotel after our meeting with Mr. Meese. I hope that you will give me a raincheck for my next visit to Washington.

The brief survey of your offices which Marie gave us was very impressive and I am glad to have had at least a glimpse of your operation.

If you will permit me, I will contact you before my next trip to Washington and perhaps we can get together at that time.

Sincerely,

Molly Sturges Tuthill Research Fellow

Madly Tulhiel

Reagan Collection

MST:et

And the second



## THE COUNSELLOR TO THE PRESIDENT 4610

MS

FE008-01

17 January 1984

Dr. Glenn Campbell
Director
\* Hoover Institution
Stanford University
Stanford, California 94305

Dear Dr. Campbell:

Enclosed is a copy of the letter which I sent to Bill Kimball accepting the Stanford University Trustees Resolution proposals in regard to the Presidential Library and Museum.

I would appreciate it if you could circulate copies of this letter to the Hoover Institution Board of Overseers and other appropriate members of the Hoover family, since I'm sure they will be interested in this decision.

Best personal wishes.

Sincerely,

EDWIN MEESE III
Counsellor to the President

Letters, also to Emil Mosbacher and William R. Kimball, Dresident, Board of Drusteer Stanford University Jan 119 attached

# W.

### THE COUNSELLOR TO THE PRESIDENT

17 January 1984

Mr. Emil Mosbacher 515 Madison Avenue

New York, New York 10022

Dear Mr. Mosbacher:

Enclosed is a copy of the letter which I sent to Bill Kimball accepting the Stanford University Trustees Resolution proposals in regard to the Presidential Library and Museum.

I would appreciate it if you could circulate copies of this letter to the Hoover Institution Board of Overseers and other appropriate members of the Hoover family, since I'm sure they will be interested in this decision.

Best personal wishes.

Sincerely,

EDWIN MEESE III
Counsellor to the President

### THE WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON

17 January 1984

Mr. William R. Kimball President, Board of Trustees Stanford University c/o Kimball and Company 408 Jackson Street San Francisco, California 94111

### Dear Bill:

1 marine

The President was pleased to learn that in their resolution of 13 December 1983 the Stanford University Board of Trustees welcomed the location of the Ronald Reagan Presidential Library and Museum at the University, with the Hoover Institution in charge of these two entities. Both the President and Mrs. Reagan believe that these archival resources should be located in California and that Stanford is particularly appropriate in view of President Reagan's long association with the Hoover Institution and the fact that his gubernatorial papers, as well as all the papers from his presidential campaigns and the transition, are already on deposit there. The presidential papers, combined with the earlier papers, should provide a unique and comprehensive record for scholars in a variety of fields.

We are very pleased that the Ronald Reagan Presidential Library and Museum will be located on the Stanford University campus, and we accept the offer of the Board of Trustees in this regard. Concerning the proposed location, the ideal one from our view-point would be adjacent to the National Bureau of Economic Research and the Center for Advanced Study in the Behavioral Sciences. We understand that this site has already been suggested by the University's planning officials. We look forward to receiving the detailed proposal prepared by the Hoover Institution in cooperation with the appropriate University officials, and to the opportunity to review it with regard to its mutual acceptability.

The President still believes that a national center for furthering the advanced study of public policy, under the auspices of the Hoover Institution, should be a part of the presidential library complex. We recognize, however, that the University has some severe internal political problems concerning the proposed center for public affairs. On the other hand, the University's proposal

of a center for public affairs primarily directed toward assisting departmental research institutes and teaching programs is not in accordance with the overall purpose of the complex as we have understood it since the Director of the Hoover Institution, Dr. Glenn Campbell, on behalf of the University, first extended the invitation to locate the presidential library complex on the Stanford campus in early 1981.

We hope that the idea we discussed together at our meeting on 7 December 1983 of an independent national center, like the Center for Advanced Study in the Behavioral Sciences and the National Bureau of Economic Research, would be a compromise that might be acceptable to all parties concerned. Such an independent entity, located on leased land, would not require the administrative involvement of either the Hoover Institution or other elements of the University. We would very much appreciate it if the Board could review this one remaining issue at its earliest possible convenience.

I look forward to hearing from you on this matter.

Sincerely,

Edwin Meese III

Counsellor to the President

cc: Board of Trustees, Stanford University Chairman, Board of Overseers, Hoover Institutuio President, Stanford University Director, Hoover Institution Coyle thinks white

An



185598CA FE008-01

WASHINGTON (UPI) The White House insists it still is Put talking with Stanford University about establishing the proposed \$65 million Ronald Reagan presidential library, a

spokesman said.

"We're still having discussions," said deputy press secretary Larry Speakes in response to a report that Stanford President Donald Kennedy had indicated negotiations had fallen through because of White House rejection of putting the library under the university's control.

"We have no comment. That's his personal opinion,"

Speakes said.

White House counselor Edwin Meese, who is on Reagan's library committee, has expressed Reagan's adamant view that the library should be under the supervision of the Hoover Institute, a conservative think tank linked to Stanford.

Kennedy said in a statement that Meese "has made it plain, on behalf of the president, that academic goverance is not merely a principle in which he is uninterested, it is

one he wishes to actively reject."

The Hoover Institute already stores Reagan's California gubernatorial and presidential campaign papers. A search was made of the files several months ago to determine whether any of the briefing papers filched from former president Jimmy Carter's campaign for the 1980 presidential debate were there.

The Stanford faculty and trustees approve of housing the library at the university but have turned down proposals that it be linked to the Hoover Institute rather than the university.

upi 01-20-84 02:44 aes

UPI article re Stanford University and The Presidents Library

is not morely a principle in which he is uninterested, it is one he wishes to actively reject."

### WHITE HOUSE COUNSELLOR'S OFFICE TRACKING WORKSHEET

U O · OUTGOING					
□ H · INTERNAL					
Date Correspondence Received (YY/MM/DD)	11 1 19				
Name of Correspondent:	mark	in and	erson		
CN Mail Report	Use	Codes: (A)_		(B)	(C)
Subject: Water	thank	m.	meese	for Riv	letter.
of nor 4 c	nicern	in the	stot.	I of	Ross
Library and	ment	The the	+ Roz	Il make	eren
effort to work	ona	solution	at the	rest Board	meeting.
ROUTE TO:		AC	TION	DISPO	OSITION
Office/Agency (Staff Name)		Action Code	Tracking Date YY/MM/DD	Type of Response	Completion Date Code YY/MM/DD
CNHAI	им	0 04	8711/121	NAN	C 87 1/1 12
		Referral Note:			
			1 1		1 1
		Referral Note:			
		_	1 1		
		Referral Note:			
		_			
		Referral Note:	-	3	
			1 1		_ 1 1
		Referral Note:			
ACTION CODES:				DISPOSITION CODES:	
A - Appropriate Action C - Comment/Recomm D - Draft Response F - Furnish Fact Shee	nendation R -	Info Copy Only/No Ad Direct Reply w/Copy For Signature	tion Necessary	A - Answered B - Non-Special Refer	C - Completed ral S - Suspended
to be used as En		Interim Reply		FOR OUTGOING CORRE Type of Response = Code = Completion Date =	Initials of Signer
Comments:					

Keep this worksheet attached to the original incoming letter. Send all routing updates to Central Reference (Room 75, OEOB). Always return completed correspondence record to Central Files. Refer questions about the correspondence tracking system to Central Reference, ext. 2590.

## **RECORDS MANAGEMENT ONLY**

	CLASSIFICATION SECTION	ON
No. of Additional Correspondents: Media:	Individual Codes:	4.610 4.640
Prime Subject Code: FE 008-01	Secondary Subject Codes:	
	PRESIDENTIAL REPLY	
Code Date	Comment	Form
Partie Pro-		ST TO THE THE
C	Time:	р.
DSP	Time:	Media:
The Marie State of the Control of th		
SIGNATURE CODES:	M	EDIA CODES:
CPn - Presidential Correspondence		
n - 0 - Unknown n - 1 - Ronald Wilson Reagan		B - Box/package C - Copy
n - 2 - Ronald Reagan		D - Official document
n - 3 - Ron		G - Message
n - 4 - Dutch		H - Handcarried
n - 5 - Ron Reagan		L - Letter M- Mailgram
n - 6 - Ronald n - 7 - Ronnie		0 - Memo
II - 7 - Nonnie		P - Photo
CLn - First Lady's Correspondence		R - Report
n - 0 - Unknown		S - Sealed
n - 1 - Nancy Reagan		T - Telegram V - Telephone
n · 2 · Nancy		V - Telephone K - Miscellaneous
n - 3 - Mrs. Ronald Reagan		Y - Study
CBn - Presidential & First Lady's Correspondent		
n - 1 - Ronald Reagan - Nancy Reagan		
n - 2 - Ron - Nancy		

ROBBINS B. ANDERSON (1877-1968) HEATON L. WRENN (1900-1978) LIVINGSTON JENKS (1901-1981) CARL K. MIRIKITANI (1948-1983)

e a soul.

### GOODSILL ANDERSON QUINN & STIFEL

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

A PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING LAW CORPORATIONS

1600 CASTLE & COOKE BUILDING FINANCIAL PLAZA OF THE PACIFIC 130 MERCHANT STREET HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813

MAIL ADDRESS: P. O. Box 3196 HONOLULU, HAWAII 96801

TELEX: 7430246 JEKID

TELEPHONE (808) 547-5600

TELECOPIER (808) 531-2628

November 16, 1983

JAMES M. RICHMONO JOHN P. RUSSELL H. BAIRD KIDWELL WALTER E. BLISS OF COUNSEL

. KONA OFFICE: P. O. BOX 2639 KAILUA-KONA, HAWAII 96740 (808) 329-7731

TA LAW CORPORATION

KENNETH A. ROSS\* LANI L. EWART RANDALL K. STEVERSON KENNETH K. P. WONG PATRICIA Y. LEE

PATRICIA Y. LEE
FAYE W. KURREN
BETTINA W. J. LUM
DAVID WATERS
DEWEY H. KIM, JR.
BRUCE L. LAMON
PATRICK W. HANIFIN

MARSHALL M. GOODSILL† H. MITCHELL D'OLIER
MARTIN ANDERSON†
WILLIAM F. QUINN†
RICHARD E. STIFEL†
PAGE M. ANDERSON†
LUGH SHEARER†
COMEAD M. WEISER†
DAVID J. DEZZANI†
ROBERT G. HITE†
RONALD H. W. LUM
DAVID L. FAIRBANKS
DAVID J. REBER

JOHN RAPP
WILLIAM C. McCORRISTON
JOHN R. LACY
ROBERT F. HIRANO
CLIFFORD J. MILLER
RONALD K. K. SAKIMURA
THOMAS W. WILLIAMS, JR.
MICHAEL D. TOM
MICHAEL A. SHEA
VILLIAM S. MILLER
JACQUELINE L. S. EARLE

LANT A. JDHNSON STEVEN M. NAKASHIMA LAWRENGE L. TONG SHARON R. HIMENO JAMES J. BICKERTON VINCENT A. PIEKARSKI ALAN B. BURDICK SABRINA S. MCKENNA MARK B. DESMARAIS CRAIG H. NAKAMURA

Mr. Edwin Meese III Counsellor to the President The White House Washington, D.C.

Dear Mr. Meese:

Thank you very much for your note of November 4, 1983 and enclosed letter to Bill Kimball.

I was indeed interested in receiving your expression concerning the current status of the Reagan Library.

The President's Library should be at Stanford There has to be a way of resolving the formula by which such a result is achieved.

For my part, I shall make every effort to work on a solution to achieve that ultimate goal at our next meeting of the Board December 12 and 13. I would urge an open mind as both sides to this problem have legitimate concerns. However, none of such concerns rises to the level of blocking this project.

Sincerely,

Martin Anderson

Trustee, Stanford University

dusin

MA: jk

2

 $\{ (x,y) \in \mathcal{X} \mid x \in \mathcal{X} \mid x \in \mathcal{X} \mid x \in \mathcal{X} \}$ 

.

Theodore J. Hicks Chairman

1045 SOUTH BYRAM STREET, LOS ANGELES, CA 90015, (213) 746-2394

189152 FE008-01

Mr. Edwin Meese, III Counselor to the President The White House 1600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W. Washington, D. C. 20500

Dear Counselor Meese:

Thank you for your letter of December 12th. I think it might be useful for our cause, relative to the Reagan Library, if we had the party registration of both the Political Science Department and the Hoover Library.

What I know we will find is the Hoover Library staff's registration will be evenly divided with a tilt to the Democrats. Whereas, the Department of Political Science will be overwhelmed with Democrats and the number of registered Socalists probably will out number the registered Republicans.

I think if this were to be presented by someone such as myself directly to the trustees, the trustees might understand the reasoning for entrusting the library and public policy center to the Hoover Institution rather than the University as a whole.

I regret I do not have the resources to make these party registration checks, but feel they would be worthwhile.

Sincerely.

Theodore J. Hicks

TJH:sww

1		
i		

D#\_\_\_189152

WHITE HOUSE COUNSELLOR'S OFFICE TRACKING WORKSHEET

FE008-01

O - OUTGOING				
□ H - INTERNAL				
Date Correspondence Received (YY/MM/DD) 831 11 125		W		
Name of Correspondent: The	odore J.	Vichs		
CN Mail Report Us	ser Codes: (A)_		(B)	(C)
Subject: Writer offers	to assist	t in ef	laste to	locate
the Reagan! Pres	idential Z	ibrary	at Stan	ford
University.		0	4-	
0		-5'		
ROUTE TO:	AC	TION	DISF	POSITION
Office/Agency (Staff Name)	Action Code	Tracking Date YY/MM/DD	Type of Response	Completion Date Code YY/MM/DD
CNHAMM	0	83111128	EM	A 83,12,15
	Referral Note:		•	
		1 1		
	Referral Note:			
	Referral Note:	1 1		
	Referral Note:		1	
	Referral Note:			
ACTION CODES:			DISPOSITION CODES:	
D - Draft Response	I - Info Copy Only/No Ad R - Direct Reply w/Copy S - For Signature X - Interim Reply	ction Necessary	A - Answered B - Non-Special Refe	C - Completed erral S - Suspended
to be used as Enclosure	A - Internal Nepty		FOR OUTGOING COR	4
			Code =	
Comments:				

Keep this worksheet attached to the original incoming letter.

Send all routing updates to Central Reference (Room 75, OEOB).

Always return completed correspondence record to Central Files.

Refer questions about the correspondence tracking system to Central Reference, ext. 2590.

## RECORDS MANAGEMENT ONLY

	CLASSIFICATION SECTION	
No. of Additional	£ 4/18/	
Correspondents: Media:	Individual Codes: 7.014	
Prime Subject Code: FE DDS-DD	Secondary Subject Codes:	
	·	
	PRESIDENTIAL REPLY	
Code Date	Comment	Form
c	Time:	<u>P.</u>
DSP	Time:	Media:
SIGNATURE CODES:	MEDIA CODES:	
CPn - Presidential Correspondence n - 0 - Unknown	B - Box/package	
n - 1 - Ronald Wilson Reagan	C - Copy D - Official document	
n - 2 - Ronald Reagan n - 3 - Ron	G - Message	The world of
n - 4 - Dutch	H - Handcarried L - Letter	
n - 5 - Ron Reagan n - 6 - Ronald	M- Mailgram	
n - 7 - Ronnie	O - Memo P - Photo	
CLn - First Lady's Correspondence	R - Report	
n - 0 - Unknown	S - Sealed	
n - 1 - Nancy Reagan	T - Telegram V - Telephone	
n - 2 - Nancy n - 3 - Mrs. Ronald Reagan	X - Miscellaneous	
	Y - Study	
CBn - Presidential & First Lady's Corres n - 1 - Ronald Reagan - Nancy Reag	pondence	
n - 2 - Ron - Nancy		

Dear Mr. Hicks:

Thank you for your letter of 16 November, expressing support for our efforts to locate the Reagan Presidential Library at Stanford University, under the guidance of the Hoover Institution.

I am pleased that you share our belief that this library would be a great asset to Stanford. It's good to know that we can count on your support, as well as the support of other Stanford alumni who appreciate the significance of this proposal.

With best wishes

Sincerely,

Edwin Meese III

The Honorable Theodore J. Hicks Chairman Republican Party of Los Angeles County 1045 South Byram Street Los Angeles, CA 90015

EM/NH/ebp 12EM



1045 SOUTH BYRAM STREET, LOS ANGELES, CA 90015, (213) 746-2394

November 16, 1983

189152

Mr. Edwin Meese, III Counselor to the President The White House 1600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W. Washington, D.C. 20500

Dear Counselor Meese:

I am extremely upset by the opposition I have seen to the Presidential Library. I'm certain that we can overcome the unreasoning and intolerant opposition to the library by these left wing professors and their unthinking student apostates.

There are many prominent Stanford conservatives that I'm sure will assist in seeing that the Presidential Library is located on our campus. Among them are Robert Philibosian, District Attorney of Los Angeles County (Class of '62); Robert W. Naylor, Assembly Minority Leader (Class of '66), as well as many others.

Please let us know how/we can help in this effort.

Sincerely yours,

Theodore J. Hicks

TJH:sww

cc: Robert Philibosian Robert W. Naylor



1045 SOUTH BYRAM STREET, LOS ANGELES, CA 90015, (213) 746-2394

November 17, 1983

Mr. William Kimball President Board of Trustees Stanford University Stanford, CA. 94305

Dear President Kimball:

As Chairman of the Republican Party of Los Angeles County and Stanford Alumnus, BA 1961, MA 1964, I have been reading with close interest what appears to be a very generous offer of the Head of State of the United States of America, President Ronald Reagan to establish the Presidential Library and possibly a "Museum" at Stanford. As an alumnus, I am extremely depressed by what I have read. Apparently a good portion of the faculty and a small minority of the students are objecting to the establishment of the library and museum at Stanford.

This really is very unseemly and is not the mark of educated men. This type of narrow-mindedness which occassionally rears its ugly head is McCarthyism of the left and has no place in an academic community. The academic community should be a community in which there can be a free exchange of ideas, however it would seem that a good percentage of the faculty is frightened of any ideas to the right of George McGovern.

As an example of some of your faculty's "open mindedness", when I was a graduate student in political science in 1962, I was taking a course in political science which I was receiving A and B+ grades. The minute the Professor found out that I was working for a conservative Republican candidate in the 1962 elections, my grades dropped to C and D. This professor is still on the faculty and I'm sure he is leading the opposition to the Reagan Library in the name of "academic freedom". Having been on the receiving end of it, I can testify to the viciousness of left wing liberals to conservative people and ideas.

Academic debate seems to be centered on how best government can have more involvement in our lives. I trust that the Administration and Board of Trustees are more open-minded and dedicated to academic freedom than is the faculty.

Mr. William Kimball November 17, 1983 Page 2

It has been suggested that a decision accepting the library and museum could be interpreted as a political decision, the converse is also true. The decision not to accept the library would be a political decision.

I do however agree that, speaking as a Stanford Alumnus, it would not be appropriate to make this decision during a Presidential election year due to the interpretation in some quarters that this would be an endorsement by the University of one Presidential candidate over another.

I would urge you to communicate with the President's representatives to express this concern and request that such a decision be finalized after the 1984 election.

Sincerely yours,

Theodore J. Hicks

TJH:sww

CC: Edwin Meese, III
Counselor to the President



1045 SOUTH BYRAM STREET, LOS ANGELES, CA 90015, (213) 746-2394

November 16, 1983

Mr. Donald Kennedy President Stanford University Stanford, CA. 94305

Dear President Kennedy:

As Chairman of the Republican Party of Los Angeles County and Stanford Alumnus, BA 1961, MA 1964, I have been reading with close interest what appears to be a very generous offer of the Head of State of the United States of America, President Ronald Reagan to establish the Presidential Library and possibly a "Museum" at Stanford. As an alumnus, I am extremely depressed by what I have read. Apparently a good portion of the faculty and a small minority of the students are objecting to the establishment of the library and museum at Stanford.

This really is very unseemly and is not the mark of educated men. This type of narrow-mindedness which occasionally rears its ugly head is McCarthyism of the left and has no place in an academic community. The academic community should be a community in which there can be a free exchange of ideas, however it would seem that a good percentage of the faculty is frightened of any ideas to the right of George McGovern.

As an example of some of your faculty's "open mindedness", when I was a graduate student in political science in 1962, I was taking a course in political science which I was receiving A and B+ grades. The minute the Professor found out that I was working for a conservative Republican candidate in the 1962 elections, my grades dropped to C and D. This professor is still on the faculty and I'm sure he is leading the opposition to the Reagan Library in the name of "academic freedom". Having been on the receiving end of it, I can testify to the viciousness of left wing liberals to conservative people and ideas.

Academic debate seems to be centered on how best government can have more involvement in our lives. I trust that the Administration and Board of Trustees are more open-minded and dedicated to academic freedom than is the faculty. President Donald Kennedy November 16, 1983 Page 2

It has been suggested that a decision accepting the library and museum could be interpreted as a political decision, the converse is also true. The decision not to accept the library would be a political decision.

I do however agree that, speaking as a Stanford Alumnus, it would not be appropriate to make this decision during a Presidential election year due to the interpretation in some quarters that this would be an endorsement by the University of one Presidential candidate over another.

I would urge you to communicate with the President's representatives to express this concern and request that such a decision be finalized after the 1984 election.

Sincerely yours,

Theodore J. Hicks

TJH:sww

CC: Edwin Meese III
Counselor to the President

7 -		• • • •			
		r			